SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS A
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 7}&'6

FROM: TLMA - Transportation Dept. SUBMITTAL DATE:
February 13, 2004

SUBJECT: Construction of Traffic Signal, Lighting and Road Improvements at State Route 74

and Palomar Road, Romoland area

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board accept the low bid of R.J. Noble Company of
Orange, CA in the amount of $327,912.00. Award the contract to that firm and authorize
the Chairman of the Board to execute the contract documents. Amend the
Transportation Improvement Program’s project budget as proposed on Attachment “A”.

BACKGROUND: By Minute Order dated November 25, 2003 (agenda item 3.49) the
Board authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise for the construction of traffic signal,
highway lighting and associated improvements at the intersection of State Route 74 and
Palomar Road, including the construction of the permanent closure of the Ethanac Road
connection to State Route 74, in the Romoland area of Riverside County.

T < ...g
85 K N
'L-‘:o
o.
a3
gc"g g l Georg% Johns
Ly W % Director of Trans rtation
GAJ:sd
/ (Continued On Attached Page)
Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ 327,912.00| In Current Year Budget: Yes
FINE)&:TCKAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $ 0.00| Budget Adjustment: No
Annual Net County Cost: $ 0.00| For Fiscal Year: 2003/2004
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Redevelopment Agency, West County DIF Signal Positions To Be ]
Migitation Fund Deleted Per A-30
Requires 4/5 Vote| [ |
C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

X Policy
[Q-—Policy

-~ | ) .
— \ s foon A
County Executive Office Signature \&;. A @—’Z/‘,V[ %cﬁ; </’ L &—/
i B

[] consent
[ Consent

Dep't Recomm.:
Per Exec. Ofc

Prev. Agn. Ref. | District: 5 Agenda Number:
ATTACHMENTS FILED

Form 11 (Rev 06/2003) MJ;L .,.IHED&LEB&DQF THE BOARD : 3 . 4 O



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
RE: Construction of Traffic Signal, Lighting and Road Improvements at State Route 74 and

Palomar Road, Romoland area
February 13, 2004

Page 2 of 2

Bids for the project were opened in the office of the Director of Transportation at 2:00
pm, Wednesday, January 7, 2004. Three bids were received. The lowest and best bid
was submitted by R.J. Noble Company in the amount of $327,912.00. The bid is
$20,187.00 (6.56%) more than the Engineer’s Estimate. Bids exceeded the Engineer’s
Estimate due to low estimates for certain bid items. Review of the bids indicates that it
is not likely that lower bids would be received should this project be re-bid. The
contractor is qualified.

Annual traffic signal operating costs are estimated at $2,500 for the County’s funding
share (1/2), to be funded from gas tax. Caltrans will fund 1/2 of the operating costs.

Project No. B4-0499.



Attachment "A"

Riverside County Transportation Department

Page 1
Project: ROUTE 74 AND PALOMAR ROAD/ETHANAC CLOSURE
Project No.(s): B4-0439
Project Costs and Budget
Aativit Incurred Projected Total ||  Existing ~ Proposed
t Costs Costs Costs Budget ~ Budget
| Preliminary Survey 1,000 1,000 5,000 1,000
! Environmental 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
|
Design 7,248 2,752 10,000 10,000 10,000
Right-of-way 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 |
Utilities 209 184,091 185,000 185,000 185,000
Construction 328,000 360,800
| 325,000 361,000
Construction Contingency 10.0%| | 32,800
Construction Engineering & Inspection 15.0% 49,000 49,000 | 38,000 49,000
Construction Survey 5.0% 16,000 16,000 13,000 16,000
Totals: 8,157 624,643 632,800 587,000 633,000

Project Funding

; Existing
‘Budget
369 WEST COUNTY DIF SIGNAL MITIGATION FUND 412,000 458,000
332 REDEVLOPMENT AGENCY 175,000 . 175,000
|
|
|
I o
Totals 587,000 633,000

Comments

UTILITY RELOCATIONS FUNDED BY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ($175,000)

Printed: February 2,04 2:30 PM



Contract (for Services)
[] Approval/Renewal

] Sole Source

[] Personal Services
[J Independent Contractor
(] Other than Low Bid

[] Change Order
Public Works

Form 11 Attachment

Contract/Lease/Purchase Summary Data

[J Lease [ Purchase (for Materials)
[1 Approval/Renewal [] Sole Source
(] Multi-Year Lease [ Other than Low Bid
[J Equipment [J change Order

[] Real Property
[J Change Order

Selection Committee Member Names (RFP's Only)

User

Department: Transportation Department N/A

Vendor/Lessor R.J. Noble Comban Minority

Name: o Compary Status: [ JM [JW [DV [X None
Vendor/Lessor Orange. Ca.

Location: ? Local Preference Applied: []Yes [ No N/A

Applicable Board Policy #

RFQ/RFP Process:

Date Mailed:
Response Date:
# of Responses:

# of Qualified Responses:

Local Preference Award Cost $
(5% maximum preference)

Local Preference FYTD: Cost $ # of Orders

Comments:

Bidding Process:

Bid Range: $327,912.00 To: $360,321.00
Local Bid Range: N/A

Responsive and

Responsible Bid Range: $327,912.00 To: $ 360,321.00

Contract/Lease Renewals Only

Existing Agreement ltems

Rates

Terms
Conditions
Legal Issues
Accountability
Utilities

oo B oW ot

(continue on blank sheet if necessary)

Proposed Agreement ltems

NOTE: COMPETITIVELY BID PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT



| YI¥V L23ro¥d m_FW

ONV 13WOH AN Sy \w 7

w Qvod 3LVOVNId m @J _ R OVNVHL3 _\

2 3 2 g 2 |2 m

@ » o = C 8

M M OvOod NOSLVM N W
ONV10WOH Y| SIHH3d

\ g : .

N
JTVIOS Ol LON = N

d VAN ALINIIIA






